

NO. 93381-2  
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 33196-2-III

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CHELAN BASIN CONSERVANCY,

Petitioner,

vs.

GBI HOLDING CO., STATE OF WASHINGTON, and CITY OF CHELAN

Respondents,

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY**

---

Rachael Paschal Osborn  
WSBA No. 21618  
P.O. Box 9743  
Spokane, WA 99209  
Telephone (509) 954-5641  
Email: [rdpaschal@earthlink.net](mailto:rdpaschal@earthlink.net)

Attorney for Center for Environmental  
Law & Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Identity and Interests of the Amicus ..... 1

III. Statement of the Case ..... 2

IV. Argument ..... 2

    A. Summary of Argument ..... 2

    B. Relevant Background on Washington’s Public Trust Doctrine 3

        1. Development of Washington’s Public Trust Doctrine ..... 3

        2. The scope of the Public Trust Doctrine  
           continues to develop ..... 6

        3. Public Trust Doctrine claims do not lapse  
           simply due to the passage of time ..... 9

        4. Standards for Review ..... 10

    C. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the Shoreline  
        Management Act savings clause is grossly overbroad ..... 11

        1. Introduction ..... 11

        2. The decision below conflicts with  
           post-Shoreline Act precedent ..... 12

        3. The Court of Appeals erred in analyzing the general  
           validity of the Shoreline Act’s savings clause,  
           rather than as a site-specific matter ..... 16

V. Conclusion ..... 19

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Bennett v. Smith Bundy Berman Britton</i> , 176 Wn.2d 303 (2013).....                                  | 13        |
| <i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662 (1987).....  | passim    |
| <i>Chelan Basin Cons. v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 478 (2016).....                               | 9         |
| <i>Esplanade Properties v. Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 978 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....                    | 7, 14, 18 |
| <i>Foster et al v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , Dkt. No. 14-2-25295-1 SEA<br>(King Cty. Sup’r Ct. 2015).....    | 8         |
| <i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (MI 2005).....  | 10        |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....   | 3         |
| <i>Illinois Central R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....                                       | 4, 15, 18 |
| <i>In re: Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (HI 2000) .....                                  | 6         |
| <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , Dkt. No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC, Opinion<br>and Order (U.S.D.C. OR 2016)..... | 8         |
| <i>Just v. Marinette County</i> , 201 N.W.2d 761 (WI 1972) .....  | 18        |
| <i>Lake Mich. Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 742 F. Supp.<br>441, 446 (D. Ill. 1990) .....      | 15        |
| <i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 491 P.2d 374 (CA 1971) .....  | 6         |
| <i>Matthews v. Bay Head Imp. Ass’n</i> , 471 A.2d 355 (N.J. 1984) .....                                   | 7         |
| <i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (CA 1983)....                                 | 10        |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621 (1987) .....   | passim   |
| <i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 122 Wn.2d 219 (1993) .....   | 3, 4     |
| <i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. State Lands Comm.</i> , 242<br>Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 202 (2015) .....                                | 18       |
| <i>State v. Sorensen</i> , 436 N.W.2d 358 (IA 1989) .....  | 11       |
| <i>Wash. Geoduck Harvest Ass'n v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 124<br>Wn. App. 441 (2004) .....   | 8        |
| <i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678 (1998) .....   | 7        |
| <i>Wilbour v. Gallagher</i> , 77 Wn.2d 306 (1969),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 878, 91 S.Ct. 119,<br>27 L.Ed.2d 115 (1970) ..... | 5, 7, 17 |
| <br><u>Washington Constitution</u>   |          |
| Article XV, § 1 .....  | 15       |
| Article XVII, § 1 .....  | 4, 15    |
| <br><u>Washington Statutes</u>   |          |
| Ch. 43.143 RCW .....   | 15       |
| Ch. 43.21C RCW .....   | 15       |
| RCW 79.90.105 .....  | 13       |
| Ch. 79.105 RCW .....   | 5, 15    |

RCW 79.105.430 ..... 13

Ch. 90.58 RCW ..... passim

RCW 90.58.270(1) ..... 11, 12, 16

Other Authorities

Sax, J.L., “The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law:  
Effective Judicial Intervention,” 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1970) ... 4, 5

Slade, D.C., The Public Trust Doctrine in Motion  
(PTDIM 2008) ..... 5

Utter, R.F. & H. D. Spitzer, The Washington State Constitution:  
A Reference Guide, at 212-17 (Greenwood Press 2002) ..... 4

Wood, M.C. and Woodward IV, C.W., “Atmospheric Trust  
Litigation and a Constitutional Right to a Healthy Climate  
System: Judicial Recognition at Last,” 6 Wash. J. Env’l L. & Pol.  
633 (2016) ..... 8
